MFRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Prior to the transition to MFRS framework, the collective impairment allowance of the investment banking

subsidiary was maintained at 1.5% of the total outstanding loans/financing, net of individual impairment

allowance, as set out in the BNM Guidelines on Classification and Impairment Provisions for Loans/Financing.

FRSIC Consensus 18, Monies Held in Trust by Participating Organisations of Bursa Securities

Since the transitional basis of collective impairment assessment as previously prescribed by BNM is only

applicable to banking institutions in Malaysia, the change in accounting policy arising from removal of the

transitional basis of collective impairment assessment upon transition to MFRS framework does not have any

material financial effects on the Group, other than the investment banking subsidiary.

7

HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

(Company no. 238969-K)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

A1 Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

(d)

As Transition FRSIC

previously to MFRS Consensus As

reported framework 18 restated

Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(i)

As at 31 January 2012
Retained profits (513,204)   (728)   -   (513,932)

Cash and short term funds 993,962   -   (218,526)   775,436

Deposits and placements with banks and

other financial institutions 11,952   -   (2,270)   9,682

Loans, advances and financing 627,318   976   -   628,294

Clients' and brokers' balances (Dr.) 274,200   17   1,389   275,606

Other assets 44,331   15   2,083   46,429

Deferred tax assets 8,780   (280)   -   8,500

Other liabilities (354,766)   -   217,324   (137,442)

1,605,777 728   -   1,606,505

(ii)

6 months ended 31 January 2012
Total comprehensive income (36,303)   178   -   (36,125)

(Allowance)/Write back of allowance for losses on:

- loans, advances and financing 121   213   -   334

- clients' balances and receivables (379)   27   -   (352)

Taxation 11,660   (62)   -   11,598

11,402   178   -   11,580

3 months ended 31 January 2012
Total comprehensive income (19,294)   143   -   (19,151)

(Allowance)/Write back of allowance for losses on:

- loans, advances and financing (989)   200   -   (789)

- clients' balances and receivables (210)   (7)   -   (217)

Taxation 6,054   (50)   -   6,004
4,855   143   -   4,998

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income

Effects of:

Effects of Changes in Accounting Policies

Reconciliation of equity

8

HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

(Company no. 238969-K)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

A2 Auditors' Report

A3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

A4 Exceptional Items

A5 Changes in Estimates

A6 Debts and Equity Securities

A7 Dividends

(a)

(b) shares bought on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") on a cum entitlement basis according to

the Rules of Bursa Securities.

shares transferred into the depositor’s securities account before 4.00 pm on 16 April 2013 in respect of ordinary